92\_SR0065 LRB9208289KBkb

## 1 SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate wish to

- 3 convey their sincere condolences to the family and friends of
- 4 Anelise Adams, who recently passed away; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Anelise Adams was a young lady who loved to act
- 6 up; she was a funny girl who found everything else funny; she
- 7 loved to laugh and tell jokes; but she was also sensitive to
- 8 the needs of her family, especially those around her who were
- 9 less fortunate; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Anelise Adams was especially fond of her
- 11 grandparents and her friends; she loved having sleepovers and
- 12 parties with her friends; she loved animals and the outdoors;
- 13 she attended Roosevelt Grammar School and Lincoln Middle
- 14 School, where her nicknames were Weasel or Weasie; and
- WHEREAS, The passing of Anelise Adams will be deeply felt
- 16 by all who knew her, especially her parents, Mike and Julie
- 17 Adams; her sister, Siobhan, and her brother, Sean; her aunts
- 18 and uncles, Olivia and Bruce Fidler, David and Gail Leech,
- 19 Patti and Ron Adams, Debbie and Mike Diaferia, and Tom Leech;
- 20 her cousins, Shane, Rory, Colin, and Ian Fidler, and Allison
- 21 and Mike Diaferia; her godparents, Carmen and Jane Calabrese;
- 22 her grandparents, Tom and Kay Leech and Bobbi Adams; and her
- 23 best friend, Claire; therefore, be it
- 24 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-SECOND GENERAL
- 25 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn, along with
- everyone who was touched by this lovely young woman, the
- 27 passing of Anelise Adams; and be it further
- 28 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 29 presented to the family of Anelise Adams.